expenses. Canaccord will obtain the Company’s prior consent before incurring any cost
anticipated to exceed $2,000 (excluding legal fees).

(H) (Indemnity) The Company will indemnify Canaccord, its related bodies corporate and their
respective directors, employees and agents for all loss or damage arising directly or indirectly
out of or in connection with the Offers or the Lead Manager Agreement.

(I) (Other) The Lead Manager Agreements contains other terms, including warranties, that are
standard for agreements of this nature.

78

SCHEDULE 12 – PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET

The pro-forma balance sheet set out below is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not
represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its financial position upon
completion of the Proposed Acquisition and the Public Offer or at a future date.

Loyal Lithium Limited

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Statutory

Balance sheet

Statutory

Balance sheet

Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

2021 2022

ACL

Variation

(20% take

up)

Subsequent

Events

Public

Offering

Capital Raise

Hidden Lake

Acquisition 31-May-23

Notes $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1   3,640,881   6,573,702 (1,682,054)   866,713   (288,500)   5,469,861

Trade and other receivables   58,660   137,519 -   -   137,519

GST receivable -   6,750   6,750

Total current assets   3,699,541   6,711,221   -   (1,682,054)   873,463   (288,500)   5,614,130

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   27,451   23,226
-   23,226

Exploration and evaluation 2   1,230,497   5,648,243 2,338,589   1,215,622   -   6,055,587   15,258,041

Total non-current assets   1,257,948   5,671,469   2,338,589   1,215,622   -   6,055,587   15,281,267

Total assets   4,957,489   12,382,690   2,338,589   (466,433)   873,463   5,767,087   20,895,396

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   64,291   545,642 222,079   767,721

Total current liabilities   64,291   545,642   -   222,079   -   -   767,721

Total liabilities   64,291   545,642 -   222,079   -   -   767,721

Net assets   4,893,198   11,837,048   2,338,589   (688,512)   873,463   5,767,087   20,127,676

Equity

Issued capital 3   4,372,509   12,739,707 2,520,000   240,000   1,267,332   5,120,000   21,887,039

Foreign currency reserves  -   (3,424) -   -   -   (3,424)

Reserves 4   1,683,600   3,555,895 566,201   163,735   -   647,087   4,932,918

Accumulated losses 5   (1,162,911)   (5,202,742) (1,092,247)   (393,869)   -   (6,688,858)

Equity attributable to the

owners of Loyal Lithium

Limited

   4,893,198   11,089,436   3,086,201   (688,512)   873,463   5,767,087   20,127,676

Non-controlling interest  -   747,612 (747,612)   -   -

Total equity   4,893,198   11,837,048   2,338,589   (688,512)   873,463   5,767,087   20,127,676

79

SCHEDULE 13 – SUMMARY OF KEY RISKS

Risks relating to the Proposed Acquisition

(A) Completion risk

There is a risk that the conditions for settlement of the Proposed Acquisition cannot be fulfilled,
including where the Company is unable to meet the requirements of ASX to re-comply with
Chapters 1 and 2 of the Listing Rules. If the Proposed Acquisition is not completed, the
Company will incur costs relating to advisors and other costs without any material benefit
being achieved. Should this occur, Shares will not be able to be traded on ASX until such time
as the Company has re-complied with Chapters 1 and 2 of the Listing Rules and Shareholders